
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (EAST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 24th September, 2009 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
P Gruen 
M Lyons 
K Parker 
 

A Taylor 
D Wilson 
 

G Latty (Chair) 
J Marjoram 
P Wadsworth 
 

 R Finnigan 
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
 
 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 27th August 2009 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 14 

7   
 

Morley South;  APPLICATION 08/02198/FU - LAND REAR OF 17 
AND 19 SCARBOROUGH LANE TINGLEY WF3  
 
Further to minute 109 of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 25th September 2008, where 
Members resolved not to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve an application for a 5 
bedroom detached house with integral garage, to 
consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out the Inspector’s decision on the appeal 
lodged by the applicant 
 
(appeal decision attached) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 - 
18 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Killingbeck 
and Seacroft; 

 APPLICATION 09/01906/FU - FORMER SITE OF 
LION AND LAMB PUBLIC HOUSE YORK ROAD 
LS14 
 
Further to minute 62 of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 27th August 2009 where Panel 
resolved not to accept the Officer’s decision to 
refuse the application for a single store retail food 
store with 79 parking spaces and landscaping, to 
consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out possible conditions to be attached to an 
approval, for Members’ determination 
 
(report attached) 
 

19 - 
22 

9   
 

Temple 
Newsam; 

 APPLICATION 07/06484/LA - CORPUS CHRISTI 
CATHOLIC COLLEGE NEVILLE ROAD 
OSMONDTHORPE LS9 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an outline application for the part demolition and 
erection of extension to school 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

23 - 
30 

10   
 

Alwoodley;  APPLICATION 09/02491/FU - BAAB-UL-ILM 
JAMAAT COMMUNITY CENTRE - 166 
SHADWELL LANE LS17 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a conservatory with external 
access ramp to rear 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

31 - 
38 

11   
 

Middleton 
Park; 

 APPLICATION 09/03427/FU - 15 MIDDLETON 
PARK CIRCUS, MIDDLETON, LS10 
 
Further to minute 280 of the Plans Panel (East) 
meeting held on 10th April 2008 (Application 
08/00853/FU) where Panel approved a change of 
use of shop to take away hot food shop, to 
consider a further report of the Chief Planning 
Officer seeking a variation of condition number 3 
(hours of opening – 11.00 hours to 23.30 hours 
Monday to Sunday) 
 
(report attached) 

39 - 
44 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 

12     DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  ppe site visits
 Date 16th September 2009 
  
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – PLANS PANEL EAST – THURSDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Prior to the meeting of the Plans Panel (East) on Thursday 24th September 2009  the 
following site visit will take place: 
 
11.00am  Depart Civic Hall 
11.15am Alwoodley Baab-Ul-Ilm Jamaat Community Centre – 166 Shadwell Lane 

LS17 – Application 09/02491/FU – Conservatory with external 
access ramp to rear 
 

11.45am 
approx 

 Return to Civic Hall  

 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 11.00am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.55am 
 
Following the consideration of agenda item 11 there will be a presentation by the British 
Library concerning their development proposals for a newspaper storage facility at their site 
at Thorp Arch Trading Estate.   The presentation will update Members of the Panel on 
progress and decisions made since their pre-application presentation to the Panel of 
February 2009 and will seek the comments of Members on the design of the new facility 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of Plans Panel 
(East) and relevant Town and Parish 
Councils 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2009 

 

Plans Panel (East) 
 

Thursday, 27th August, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Congreve, 
M Coulson, P Gruen, M Lyons, J Marjoram 
and A Taylor 

 
   

 
 
53 Election of Chair  

The Clerk reported that Councillor Latty had sent his apologies for the 
meeting and sought nominations for a Chair 
 Councillor Fox was proposed, seconded and elected to chair the meeting 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 
54 Late Items  
 There were no formal late items, however Panel Members were in receipt of 
the following additional information to be considered at the meeting: 
 Application 09/01995/FU – Tesco 361 Roundhay Road LS8 – two written 
representations and photographs submitted by an objector 
 Applications 09/00500/FU and 09/00501/CA – 134-140 High Street Boston 
Spa – a written submission by an objector 
 Application 09/02943/FU – Land at Catherine Grove LS11 – Graphics 
circulated by Officers which had been received after the agenda had been 
despatched 
 
 
55 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 Application 09/01995/FU – Tesco 361 Roundhay Road LS8 – Councillor 
Anderson declared a personal interest as a member of West Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority as Metro had commented on the proposals (minute 59 refers) 
 Application 09/01995/FU – Tesco 361 Roundhay Road LS8 – Councillor Fox 
declared personal interests through being a member of the Passenger Transport 
Consultative Committee as Metro had commented on the proposals, and through 
two family members being minor shareholders of Tesco (minute 59 refers) 
 Application 09/01995/FU – Tesco 361 Roundhay Road LS8 – Councillor 
Lyons declared a personal interest as a member of West Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority as Metro had commented on the proposals (minute 59 refers) 
 Application 09/01995/FU – Tesco 361 Roundhay Road LS8 – Councillor 
Gruen declared a personal interest through being a shopper at the store and the 
adjacent Homebase (minute 59 refers) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2009 

 

 Application 09/01995/FU – Tesco 361 Roundhay Road LS8 – Councillor 
Taylor declared a personal interest through being a shopper at the store (minute 59 
refers) 
 Application 09/02943/FU – Land at Catherine Grove Beeston LS11 – 
Councillor Congreve declared a personal interest through knowing the applicant who 
was a community leader in the neighbouring ward (minute 61 refers) 
 Application 09/01906/FU – Site of former Lion and Lamb Public House York 
Road LS14 – Councillors Anderson, Congreve and Lyons declared personal 
interests as members of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro 
had commented on the proposals (minute 62 refers) 
 Application 09/019006/FU – Site of former Lion and Lamb Public House York 
Road LS14 – Councillor Fox declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Passenger Consultative Committee as Metro had commented on the proposals 
(minute 62 refers) 
 Application 09/019006/FU – Site of former Lion and Lamb Public House York 
Road LS14 – Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest through being an 
occasional shopper at Aldi who were the applicants (minute 62 refers) 
 Application 09/02589/FU – Asda – St George’s Road Middleton LS10 – 
Position Statement – Councillors Anderson, Congreve and Lyons declared personal 
interests as members of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had 
commented on the proposals (minute 65 refers) 
 Application 09/02589/FU – Asda – St George’s Road Middleton LS10 – 
Position Statement – Councillor Fox declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Passenger Consultative Committee as Metro had commented on the proposals 
(minute 65 refers) 
 
 
56 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Latty who was 
substituted for by Councillor Fox; Councillor Wadsworth who was substituted for by 
Councillor Anderson; Councillor Parker who was substituted for by Councillor 
Coulson; and from Councillor Wilson 
 The Panel was informed that Councillor Congreve had been unexpectedly 
delayed 
 
 
57 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 30th 
July 2009 be approved 
 
 
58 Applications 09/00500/FU and 09/00501/CA - Erection of two 4 bedroom 
dwelling houses and three 3 bedroom houses and change of use of building 
including extensions to one 4 bedroom house and Conservation Area 
application for demolition of workshops and storage buildings to rear -  134 - 
140 High Street Boston Spa LS23  
 The Panel’s Lead Officer referred to some additional information in respect of 
this application which had been raised on the site visit earlier that day which some 
Members had attended 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2009 

 

 This related to existing levels of traffic generated at the site and the number of 
dwelli
[...]
 following matters: 

• that the presentation on Islamic architecture had been useful in 
assisting Members to understand the design in context 

• that the development would be an asset to the community 

• that the majority of worshippers would be local people and would walk 
to the mosque, although for large religious festivals there was the 
likelihood of some impact on parking in the area 

• that the position statement had not made reference to a monitoring fee; 
whether the requirement for such fees had been presented to Members 
and that in this case the fee should be waived 

• that the Council had an obligation to collect this fee 
The Head of Highways Development Services informed Members that  

a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had been adopted (ie approved) which 
required a fee to be paid for an analysis of the data the applicant was required to 
provide on an annual basis.   This had been adopted in the last 2 years and was now 
being applied to planning applications; there were no exemptions in the SPD 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2009 

 

 The Head of Planning Services stated that Panel could consider this matter 
but that if the fee was waived then Officers would need to look again at the SPD in 
relation to charities which could have implications 
 Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -   

(i) To approve in principle and to defer and delegate final approval to the 
Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted 
report (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of 
resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning 
Officer, to include the following obligation: 

 

• Restriction of use of the existing mosque to education facility only 
 

and that a further report be brought back to the next meeting on the issues 
raised regarding the req
[...]
tive 

• that the applicant was not one of the large supermarket operators 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2009 

 

• that the recent applications submitted by another operator situated 
opposite this site to expand their premises were noted 

• that the application was contrary to the Unitary Development Plan and 
should be opposed 

The Head of Planning Services stated that whilst understanding the 
points made by Members, the implications for the site opposite would need to be 
considered together with the possibility that whilst a specific operator was seeking 
permission for this development, there was no guarantee that they would remain on 
the site forever 
 Having had regard to these comments, Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -  That the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the application be 
not agreed and that the Chief Planning Officer be asked to submit a further report to 
the next meeting setting out possible conditions to be attached to an approval, 
including the provision of recycling facilities on the site 
 
 
63 Application 09/01019/LA -  Laying out of extension to cemetery with new 
vehicular and pedestrian access, new gates and boundary treatment - Land 
adjacent to Kippax Cemetery Robinson Lane Kippax LS25  
 (Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Congreve left the meeting) 
 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for the use of an 
overgrown area of allotment to form an extension to Kippax Cemetery together with 
new vehicular and pedestrian access, new gates and boundary treatment 
 A previous permission had been granted but had lapsed in January 2009 
 Members were advised that the application did not need to be referred to the 
Secretary of State and that the Panel could determine the application 
 If minded to approve the application, an additional condition was requested 
regarding the provision of details of the wildflower seed mix to be used within the site 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be approved in principle and that the final 
decision be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
conditions set out in the submitted report plus an additional condition relating to the 
provision of details of the wildflower seed mix to be used within the site 
 
 
64 Application 09/02530/FU - Variation of condition No 25 of planning 
permission 99/21/10/95/FU to extend the opening hours to 0500 hours - 24.00 
hours Sunday to Wednesday and 0500 hours - 01.00 hours Thursday to 
Saturday -  McDonalds Low Road Hunslet LS10  
 Photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought a variation of condition 25 of 
planning permission 99/21/10/95/FU relating to opening hours at McDonalds on Low 
Road Hunslet LS10 
 Members were informed that whilst the additional opening hours would not 
create new jobs, it would provide the opportunity for additional working hours for 
existing staff 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer stated that the key issues were in respect of 
residential amenity and locational factors 
 Receipt of a letter of objection from Councillor Nash was reported 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2009 

 

 RESOLVED -  That permission be granted subject to the condition set out in 
the report  (all other conditions would be reapplied from application 99/21/10/95/FU) 
 
 
65 Application 09/02589/FU -  Single storey retail store, petrol station and 
office/warehouse unit with car parking and landscaping on land at St George's 
Road Middleton LS10 - Position Statement  
 Plans of the proposals were displayed at the meeting.   A site visit had taken 
place earlier in the day which some Members had attended 
 Officers presented a position statement and informed Members of the 
proposals by Asda to demolish the existing indus
[...]
ed revised plans proposing a glazed link between the conservatory and 
the host building as well as agreeing to a condition which will prevent windows from 
opening on the west elevation. These further measures will ensure that any noise will 
be minimised.  

11.0 CONCLUSION: 

11.1 The proposed conservatory and ramp as revised with the glazed link are considered 
acceptable. A more solid structure may well overcome any noise concerns 
experienced by local residents and the more transparent design will provide a more 
pleasant space for members to use for dining. The removal of the marquee which 
would then not be required would be of benefit to neighbours and members of the 

Page 35



Khoja community centre alike. Therefore it is considered that planning permission 
should be granted subject to the conditions outlined in this report. 

Background Papers: 

Application file: 
09/02491/FU 

Certificate of Ownership signed by applicant as the owner of the site. 

Page 36



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.

(c) Crown Copyright. All r ights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/ 1500

IEAST PLANS PANEL

09/02491/FU

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Martha Hughes 

Tel: 0113 395 1378 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL EAST

Date: 24 September 2009 

Subject: APPLICATION 09/03427/FU – Variation of condition number 3 (hours of 
opening - 1100 hours to 2330 hours Monday to Saturday and 23.00 on Sundays) of 
planning permission 08/00853/FU - Change of use of shop to take away hot food shop,
at 15 Middleton Park Circus, Middleton 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
M I Sharif 05 August 20
[...]
hip – Certificate A submitted 

Page 43



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.

(c) Crown Copyright. All r ights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/ 1500

IEAST PLANS PANEL

09/03427/FU

Page 44


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 08/02198/FU - Land rear of 17 and 19 Scarborough Lane Tingley WF3 - Appeal decision
	8 Application 09/01906/FU - Former site of Lion and Lamb Public House York Road LS14
	9 Application 07/06484/LA - Corpus Christi Catholic College Neville Road Osmondthorpe LS9
	10 Application 09/02491/FU - Baab-Ul-Ilm Jamaat Community Centre - 166 Shadwell Lane LS17
	11 Application 09/03427/FU - 15 Middleton Park Circus, Middleton, LS10



Minutes of the meeting


minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009 

 

Plans Panel (East) 
 

Thursday, 24th September, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Latty in the Chair 

 Councillors D Congreve, P Gruen, 
T Leadley, M Lyons, J Marjoram, 
P Wadsworth and D Wilson 

 
   

 
 
68 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 
69 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 Application 09/01906/FU – Former Lion and Lamb Public House York Road 
LS14 – Councillors Congreve, Leadley, Lyons and Wadsworth declared personal 
interests as members of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had 
commented on the application (minute 75 refers) 
 Application 07/06484/LA – Corpus Christi Catholic College Neville Road LS9 
– Councillor Lyons declared a personal interest as older family members had 
attended the school and younger family members were expected to attend this 
school (minute 76 refers) 
 
 
70 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Finnigan who was 
substituted for by Councillor Leadley 
 
 
71 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 27th 
August 2009 be approved subject to the following amendments: 
 
 The inclusion of Councillor Finnigan in the attendance for this meeting 
 
 Minute 61 – Application 09/02943/FU – Mosque, community centre and car 
parking at Catherine Grove LS11 ‘ The Head of Highways Development Services 
informed Members that a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had been 
adopted (ie approved)’ be amended to read ‘The Head of Highways Development 
Services informed Members that a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had 
been approved for development control purposes 
 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009 

 

 
72 Matters arising from the minutes  
 Minute 61 – Application 09/02943/FU – Mosque, community centre and car 
parking at Catherine Grove LS11 – The Panel’s Lead Officer stated that reference 
had been made to bringing back a report to Plans Panel East on the issues raised in 
relation to the requirement for a Travel Plan monitoring fee and the payment of such 
a fee by charities.   As this raised policy matters it had been agreed at a joint Officer 
Member working group that a report on this would be brought to the next Joint Plans 
Panel meeting in October 2009 
 Members discussed this and it was requested that following consideration by 
Joint Plans Panel, that a report be presented to Plans Panel East Members 
 Minute 66 – Application 09/0276/FU – Retrospective application – Hertford 
Chase Colton LS15 – Concerns were raised that a report on enforcement action in 
the Plans East area remained outstanding 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer agreed to inform Councillor Gruen of the timetable 
for the preparation of the report and it was requested that this item remain on the 
minutes until the report is presented 
 
 
73 Application 08/02198/FU - Land rear of 17 and 19 Scarborough Lane 
Tingley WF3 - Appeal decision  
 Further to minute 109 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 25th 
September 2008 where Panel resolved not to accept the Officer’s recommendation 
to approve an application for a five bedroom detached house with integral garage on 
land rear of 17 and 19 Scarborough Lane Tingley, Members considered a report of 
the Chief Planning Officer setting out the Inspector’s decision on the appeal lodged 
against that refusal 
 It was the decision of the Inspector to dismiss the appeal 
 Members welcomed the decision  
 RESOLVED -  To note the report 
 
 
74 Application 09/02491/FU -Conservatory with external access ramp to 
rear at  Baab-Ul-Ilm Jamaat Community Centre - 166 Shadwell Lane LS17  
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A site visit 
had taken place earlier in the day which some Members had attended 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for a detached 
conservatory to the rear of the existing community centre at 166 Shadwell Lane 
LS17 
 Members were informed that the building had planning permission for cultural 
and social centre use and was used by the Khoja community.   A fabric marquee 
was sited on the rear of the patio area and was used for eating after prayers 
 The proposals would see the removal of the marquee and the erection of a 
conservatory constructed in brick with UPVC glazed panels and a polycarbonate 
roof.   A glazed link between the building and the conservatory would be included 
which would help address potential noise nuisance 
 Officers reported the receipt of two additional letters of objection and outlined 
the concerns raised in these, particularly the breach of planning control through the 
erection of the marquee and breaches of opening hours 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009 

 

 Members were informed that enforcement action in respect of the marquee 
had been held in abeyance until the outcome of the current application was known.   
Regarding breaches of opening hours, an investigation into this matter was currently 
underway  
 The Panel heard representations from the applicant’s architect and from 
Councillor Ronnie Feldman on behalf of a neighbour  
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• the size of the conservatory with some Members of the view that it was 
in keeping with the host property, whereas other Members expressed 
concern at the size of the proposed development and that it would lead 
to an intensification of the use of the site 

• whether the increase in size of the conservatory would encourage its 
use by more people 

• the proposed use of the conservatory and whether this use could be 
restricted to eating only 

• the hours of use with the suggestion being made that these should be 
restricted to 8pm each evening 

• the representations made regarding neighbour nuisance; how this had 
been dealt with; the enforcement action which had been taken and the 
impact of the proposals on neighbour amenity 

The Panel’s Lead Officer stated that the enforcement issues were  
separate from the merits of the planning application and should not form any part of 
the Panel’s decision.   It was further set out that the Council had served an 
Enforcement Notice that sought the removal of the marquee.   An appeal had been 
lodged and this was due to be heard on 20th October.   It was part of the appellant’s 
case that the marquee was immune from planning control;  if the appellant was 
correct then the appeal would be allowed.   The proposal before Members sought to 
provide a solution which allowed the applicant to carry on their activities whilst 
protecting the amenities of neighbouring residents  
 Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -  That determination of the application be deferred to enable 
further discussions with both parties regarding the proposed use of the conservatory 
and the permitted hours and that the Chief Planning Officer be asked to submit a 
further report reporting on the outcome of these negotiations 
 
 
75 Application 09/01906/FU - Single storey retail food store with 79 parking 
spaces and landscaping at former site of Lion and Lamb Public House York 
Road LS14  
 Further to minute 62 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 27th August 
2009 where Panel resolved not to accept the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application, Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
possible conditions to be attached to an approval for Members’ determination 
 An alteration to the wording of condition 16 was proposed to include the 
requirement for details of alterations and works to bus stop 12860 and a TRO for 
waiting restrictions in the immediate vicinity of the site to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the LPA 
 Advice was sought from the Panel’s Legal Officer regarding voting on the 
application by Members who were not present at the August meeting 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009 

 

 (Having not attended the previous meeting, Councillors Latty, Leadley, 
Wadsworth and Wilson did not participate in discussions or voting on this matter) 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement and the conditions set out in the submitted report, including 
the proposed alteration of condition 16 as set out above 
 
 
76 Application 07/06484/LA - Outline application for part demolition and 
erection of extensions to school at Corpus Christi Catholic College Neville 
Road Osmondthorpe LS9  
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for the refurbishment of 
Corpus Christi Catholic College at Neville Road LS9 
 Members were informed that the application formed part of the Building 
Schools for the Future programme, although compared to other schemes, this one 
was more modest comprising largely renovation but with some extensions and 
demolition.   The proposals would not lead to an increased admission number 
 The application had been delayed due to lengthy discussions with the 
Environment Agency (EA) which had raised an objection.   As much of the site was 
in a flood zone, flood risk statements setting out proposed mitigation and protection 
measures had been submitted and the EA had now withdrawn its objection 
 Officers requested, if minded to approve the application, that it be deferred 
and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to resolve some highways issues relating 
to cycleways and other highways improvements.   Whilst these were not 
fundamental to the outline permission, they related to design and budgeting for the 
school 
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• flooding 

• concerns that the mitigation measures put forward for this application 
could have an impact higher up, particularly in the Dunhills 

• that the school was located close to Wyke Beck; that the EA had not 
yet secured funding for flood alleviation works to Wyke Beck and 
whether assurances from the EA could be sought that this work would 
be carried out  

• that the flood situation at the school should be looked at along the 
whole area and not in isolation 

• highways 

• whether parking restrictions would be put in place to address safety in 
view of the close proximity of Corpus Christi Catholic College to two 
primary schools and the number of accidents which have occurred in 
this area 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• regarding flooding, that a number of conditions would be attached to 
any approval and that these set out the minimum mitigation measures 
which would be in place in the event that the school flooded.   
Alongside these would be a series of other measures mainly from 
mains drainage using sustainable drainage techniques.   Whilst noting 
the concerns raised regarding flood alleviation at Wyke Beck, it was not 
possible to delay a decision on this application pending assurances 
from the EA that funding for flood prevention would be provided  



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009 

 

• in relation to highways safety, the Panel’s Highway’s Officer confirmed 
that the site was in a sensitive location but that it was being controlled 
by conditions 

Members welcomed the improvements which the scheme would bring  
RESOLVED -  To approve the application in principle and to defer and 

delegate final approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report and further discussions relating to cycleways and other 
highway improvements 
 
 
77 Application 09/03427/FU - Variation of condition number 3 (hours of 
opening - 11.00 hours to 2330 hours Monday to Saturday and 23.00 on 
Sundays) - Change of use of shop to take away hot food shop at 15 Middleton 
Park Circus, Middleton, LS10  
 Further to minute 280 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 10th April 2009 
(Application 08/00853/FU) where Panel approved a change of use of shop to take 
away hot food shop at 15 Middleton Park Circus LS10 and imposed opening hours 
up to 22.30, Members considered a further report of the Chief Planning Officer 
seeking an extension of these hours 
 Officers presented the report and stated that the applicant wished to extend 
the opening times by one hour Monday to Saturday and by 30 minutes on a Sunday 
evening 
 Members were informed that the proposed late hours of opening accorded 
with policy and that no objections to the proposals had been received  
 RESOLVED -  That planning permission be granted subject to the condition 
set out in the submitted report, with all other conditions from application 08/00853/FU 
to be imposed 
 
 
78 Date and time of next meeting  
 Thursday 22nd October 2009 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


